

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
8/9/2018 3:53 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 95885-8

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON BUSINESS, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY,

Appellant,

and

WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, et al.,

Intervenor-Appellants.

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT WASHINGTON STATE  
DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

*Attorney General*

LAURA J. WATSON, WSBA 28452

*Senior Assistant Attorney General*

EMILY C. NELSON, WSBA 48440

*Assistant Attorney General*

P.O. Box 40117

Olympia, WA 98504-0117

360-586-6770

Office ID No. 91024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III.	ISSUES RELATING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
	A. Legislative Actions Preceding Adoption of the Clean Air Rule.....	4
	B. Development and Adoption of the Clean Air Rule.....	4
	C. Overview of the Clean Air Rule .....	6
	D. Costs and Benefits of the Clean Air Rule .....	9
	E. Ecology’s Determination of Nonsignificance Under SEPA.....	10
	F. Appeals of the Clean Air Rule and Procedural History .....	11
V.	ARGUMENT .....	13
	A. Standard of Review.....	13
	B. Ecology Has Statutory Authority to Adopt Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards for Fossil Fuels.....	14
	C. Ecology Did Not Exceed Its Statutory Authority by Allowing Emission Reduction Units as an Alternative Compliance Tool.....	18
	D. This Court Should Sever Any Invalid Portions of the Clean Air Rule .....	20
	1. Ecology would have adopted the rule even without the portions that the superior court declared invalid .....	20

a.	Severing the provisions of the Clean Air Rule that regulate fossil fuels will not impair the function of the Clean Air Act or the remainder of the rule .....	21
b.	Ecology would have adopted the Clean Air Rule even if it could not directly regulate fossil fuels .....	22
2.	Contrary to what the AWB argued below, the cost-benefit analysis supports severance .....	24
E.	The Superior Court Erred in Striking Down Unchallenged Amendments to the Greenhouse Gas Reporting Rule .....	26
F.	Ecology Has Authority to Require Petroleum Product Producers and Importers to Report Their Emissions Using the Same Methods Currently Reported to EPA.....	28
G.	The Clean Air Rule Does Not Impose a Tax and Is Not Subject to Article VII, Section 5 of the Washington Constitution.....	33
H.	Ecology Was Not Required to Prepare an Environmental Impact Statement for the Clean Air Rule.....	36
1.	SEPA standard of review.....	37
2.	Petitioners lack standing under SEPA because they assert economic rather than environmental interests.....	38
3.	Ecology engaged in a reasoned assessment of the potential environmental impacts of the Clean Air Rule.....	40
a.	Shifting of manufacturing .....	41
b.	Power supply/generation shifting.....	43
c.	Fuel shifting and transportation-related emissions .....	44

I.	Ecology’s Cost-Benefit Analysis for the Clean Air Rule Appropriately Considered the Social Cost of Carbon to Conclude that the Benefits of the Rule Exceed Its Costs.....	45
J.	The Clean Air Rule Minimizes the Burden on Regulated Parties.....	49
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	50
	APPENDIX A – Former RCW 82.36.010 (2007)	
	APPENDIX B – Former RCW 82.38.020 (2002)	
	APPENDIX C – Excerpt of AR 11793 “All Parties” Tab	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Arborwood Idaho, L.L.C. v. City of Kennewick</i> , 151 Wn.2d 359, 89 P.3d 217 (2004).....	35
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 91 Wn. App. 530, 958 P.2d 1010 (1998).....	19
<i>Ass'n of Wash. Bus. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 430, 120 P.3d 46 (2005).....	19
<i>Bravern Residential, II, LLC v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 183 Wn. App. 769, 334 P.3d 1182 (2014).....	23
<i>Cheney v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 87 Wn.2d 338, 552 P.2d 184 (1976).....	41
<i>City of Des Moines v. Puget Sound Reg'l Coun.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 836, 988 P.2d 27 (1999).....	40
<i>City of Snoqualmie v. King Cty. Exec. Dow Constantine</i> , 187 Wn.2d 289, 386 P.3d 279 (2016).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Cornelius v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 182 Wn.2d 574, 344 P.3d 199 (2015).....	13
<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995).....	34
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	15
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. City of Kirkland</i> , 84 Wn.2d 25, 523 P.2d 1181 (1974).....	20
<i>G-P Gypsum Corp. v. Dep't of Rev.</i> , 169 Wn.2d 304, 237 P.3d 256 (2010).....	15

<i>Hall v. Niemer</i> , 97 Wn.2d 574, 649 P.2d 98 (1982).....	20
<i>Hillis v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	46
<i>HJS Dev., Inc. v. Pierce Cty. ex rel. Dep't of Planning &amp; Land Servs.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003).....	49
<i>Indian Trail Prop. Owner's Ass'n v. City of Spokane</i> , 76 Wn. App. 430, 886 P.2d 209 (1994).....	40–41
<i>KS Tacoma Holdings, LLC v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 166 Wn. App. 117, 272 P.2d 876 (2012).....	38–39
<i>Kucera v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 200, 995 P.2d 63 (2000).....	38
<i>Mader v. Health Care Auth.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 458, 70 P.3d 931 (2003).....	20
<i>Norway Hill Pres. &amp; Prot. Ass'n v. King Cty. Coun.</i> , 87 Wn.2d 267, 552 P.2d 674 (1976).....	37
<i>P.E. Sys., LLC v. CPI Corp.</i> , 176 Wn.2d 198, 289 P.3d 638 (2012).....	38
<i>PT Air Watchers v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 179 Wn.2d 919, 319 P.3d 23 (2014).....	37, 42
<i>Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Pend Oreille Cty. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 146 Wn.2d 778, 51 P.3d 744 (2002).....	17
<i>Quinault Indian Nation v. Imperium Terminal Servs., LLC</i> , 187 Wn.2d 460, 387 P.3d 670 (2017).....	14
<i>Ralph v. Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 242, 343 P.3d 342 (2014).....	17

<i>Rios v. Dep’t of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 483, 39 P.3d 961 (2002).....	45
<i>Snohomish Cty. Prop. Rights All. v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 44, 882 P.2d 807 (1994).....	40
<i>Southwick, Inc. v. City of Lacey</i> , 58 Wn. App. 886, 795 P.2d 712 (1990).....	35
<i>State v. Abrams</i> , 163 Wn.2d 277, 178 P.3d 1021 (2008).....	23
<i>Tapper v. Emp’t Sec. Dep’t</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	18
<i>Wash. Indep. Tel. Ass’n v. Utils. &amp; Transp. Comm’n</i> , 148 Wn.2d 887, 64 P.3d 606 (2003).....	45
<i>Wash. Pub. Ports Ass’n v. Dep’t of Rev.</i> , 148 Wn.2d 637, 62 P.3d 462 (2003).....	14
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 86 Wn.2d 310, 545 P.2d 5 (1976).....	14, 15

**Federal Cases**

<i>Davis Cty. Solid Waste Mgmt. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 108 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ( <i>Davis II</i> ) .....	21, 23, 24–25
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281, 108 S. Ct. 1811, 100 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1988).....	21, 22
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 253 F.3d 732 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490, 95 S. Ct. 2197, 45 L. Ed. 2d 343 (1975).....	39

<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	47, 48
--	--------

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. VII .....	34
Const. art. VII, § 5 .....	3, 36

**Statutes**

RCW 34.05 .....	11
RCW 34.05.328(1)(d) .....	46, 49
RCW 34.05.328(1)(e) .....	25, 49
RCW 34.05.328(2).....	46, 49
RCW 34.05.562(1)(c) .....	25
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a) .....	14
RCW 34.05.570(1)(b) .....	43
RCW 34.05.570(1)(c) .....	27
RCW 34.05.570(2).....	13
RCW 34.05.570(2)(c) .....	13
RCW 34.05.574(1).....	27
RCW 43.21C.090.....	37
RCW 70.94.011 .....	14, 18
RCW 70.94.030(12).....	15
RCW 70.94.030(22).....	16

RCW 70.94.151 .....	31, 32
RCW 70.94.151(5).....	29, 30, 31, 32, 33
RCW 70.94.151(5)(a) .....	28
RCW 70.94.151(5)(a)(iii) .....	28
RCW 70.94.151(5)(h)(ii) .....	29
RCW 70.94.331(2).....	17
RCW 70.94.331(2)(b).....	32
RCW 70.94.331(2)(c) .....	1, 4, 16, 19, 32
RCW 70.235.005(3)(c) .....	19
RCW 82.36.010(16) (2007) .....	29
RCW 82.36.010(17) (2007) .....	29
RCW 82.36.010(19) (2007) .....	32
RCW 82.38.020(18).....	29
RCW 82.38.020(23) (2002) .....	32
RCW 82.38.020(26) (2002) .....	29
RCW 82.38.020(27) (2002) .....	29
RCW 82.38.020(30).....	29
Laws of 2013, ch. 225, § 102.....	29
Laws of 2013, ch. 225, § 501.....	29

**State Regulations**

WAC 173-400-099.....	32
----------------------	----

WAC 173-441.....	12, 26, 27, 33
WAC 173-441-086.....	27
WAC 173-441-110.....	27
WAC 173-441-120.....	26, 27, 28, 32, 33
WAC 173-441-120(2)(h)(ii)(D).....	30
WAC 173-442.....	26
WAC 173-442-010.....	7
WAC 173-442-020(1)(g).....	7
WAC 173-442-020(1)(j)(ii).....	30
WAC 173-442-030.....	41
WAC 173-442-030(2).....	7, 25
WAC 173-442-030(3).....	7
WAC 173-442-050.....	21, 22
WAC 173-442-060.....	21, 22
WAC 173-442-060(1)(b).....	7
WAC 173-442-070.....	21, 22, 41
WAC 173-442-070(3).....	25
WAC 173-442-110(1).....	8
WAC 173-442-130.....	8
WAC 173-442-140.....	8
WAC 173-442-160.....	8

WAC 173-442-170.....	8
WAC 173-442-200.....	7, 22
WAC 173-442-210.....	22
WAC 173-442-220.....	22
WAC 173-442-240.....	8, 33
WAC 173-442-240(1).....	9
WAC 173-442-240(4).....	9, 34
WAC 173-442-370.....	23
WAC 197-11-310.....	10
WAC 197-11-310(1).....	37
WAC 197-11-315(1).....	37
WAC 197-11-330.....	37
WAC 197-11-797.....	37
WAC 197-11-960.....	37

**Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 98.2 .....	30
40 C.F.R. § 98.390.....	30
40 C.F.R. § 98.6.....	30, 32
40 C.F.R. pt. 98, subpt. MM.....	28, 30

**Rules**

CR 12(c).....	12, 38
---------------	--------

**Legislative Materials**

H.B. 1314, 64th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2015) ..... 4

S.B. 5283, 64th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2015)..... 4

**Other Authorities**

Hugh D. Spitzer, *Taxes vs. Fees: A Curious Confusion*, 38 Gonz. L.  
Rev. 335 (2003) ..... 35

Richard L. Settle, *The Washington State Environmental Policy Act:  
A Legal and Policy Analysis* § 13.01[4][c] (2014) ..... 38
